
[image: image1.png]u

King County




Metropolitan King County Council

Budget and Fiscal Management Committee
STAFF REPORT
	AGENDA ITEM
	18
	

	DATE:

	January 18, 2011

	PROPOSED No.:
	2010-0619
	
	PREPARED BY:
	Amy Tsai


SUBJECT:  AN ORDINANCE authorizing the executive to enter into an agreement with the Washington State Department of Ecology for loan financing for construction costs of the Ballard Siphon project.
SUMMARY:  
Proposed Ordinance 2010-0619 would authorize the executive to enter into an agreement with the Washington State Department of Ecology for $20 million in loan financing at 2.8 percent interest with a term of 20 years for construction costs of the Ballard Siphon project.  It would save the County $26.9 million in interest compared to conventional bond financing, for a net present value of $6 million in 2010 dollars.
BACKGROUND:
The Ballard Siphon
The Ballard Siphon is a 75-year-old wooden sewer pipe in the Ballard/Interbay area of Seattle that conveys up to 60 million gallons of wastewater per day toward the West Point Treatment Plant.  The Ballard Siphon project was initiated in 2006 to rehabilitate and upgrade the pipe after deformation and fatigue were detected.  When complete, the project will reduce sewer overflows, helping to protect water quality in the Ship Canal and Salmon Bay.
The State Revolving Fund Loan   
The State Water Pollution Control Revolving Fund, created by the Legislature in 1988(C284 L88), was intended to “provide financial assistance to…local governments for…water pollution control facilities…for the protection of the state's waters.”  The state Department of Ecology administers the loan program, and accepts and reviews application for funding water pollution control projects.  
In the past ten years, the Wastewater Treatment Division (WTD) has secured over $100 million in State Revolving Fund loan funding, saving an estimated $95 million in debt service with a net present value of approximately $30 million.
During the design phase in 2008, WTD identified the Ballard Siphon Project as a candidate for State Revolving Fund (SRF) loan funding.  In July 2010, the county received a final SRF loan offer from the state Department of Ecology of $20 million for Ballard Siphon project construction costs, contingent upon signature of a loan agreement by both parties.  Authorization for the loan agreement is the subject of this proposed ordinance.

Terms of State Revolving Fund Loan for Ballard Siphon
Key provisions of the proposed loan are as follows:
· ​Loan Amount:  $19,989,102
· Total Project Cost:  $49.9 million (Total construction cost $32.7 million)

· Loan Term:  20 years

· Interest Rate:  2.8 percent
· Effective date/Loan must be signed and to DOE by:  January 31, 2010

· Estimated Construction Start Date:  Mid 2011

· Estimated Project Completion Date:  Mid 2014
· Repayment:  Commence 2014 and repaid within 20 years of first disbursement.  (The planned payments on the loan are attached to the Executive's transmittal letter in Attachment 2.)
WTD estimates that this loan will result in savings of $26.9 million in interest compared to conventional bond financing, or a present-day value of $6 million in savings in 2010 dollars.
Proposed Ordinance 2010-0619 authorizes the Executive to enter into a 20-year loan agreement with the state Department of Ecology for receipt and repayment of a project loan for the Ballard Siphon project for almost $20 million at 2.8 percent interest.
ANALYSIS:
Savings

The estimated savings on the Ballard Siphon project from going with SRF loan financing instead of standard bond financing are detailed in the attachment to the Executive's transmittal letter in Attachment 2.

The proposed SRF loan was not part of the assumptions leading to the adopted 2011 sewer rate.  WTD does not include alternative financing in its financial plan until it has been adopted.  If the debt service payments occur as planned, it will result in $672,827 in savings over original debt service in 2011.  With the caveat that there are many factors that play into the setting of the sewer rate, this savings represents approximately $0.08 on the sewer rate.

Loan Requirements
The proposed SRF loan comes with various requirements, including quarterly reporting to the state and completion of the project in accordance with the proposed timeline and scope.  WTD does not anticipate any difficulties in complying with the project completion deadlines for this loan.  WTD also stated that its grant administration infrastructure will be able to meet loan requirements with a minimum of added cost.  Therefore, there are no additional expenses in accepting this SRF loan compared to conventional bond financing.
Deadline
The ordinance needs to be approved and in effect (10 day enactment period) in order for the division director to sign the loan agreement.  The signed loan agreement with a copy of the signed ordinance must be submitted to the Department of Ecology by January 31, 2011, or the loan offer will be withdrawn.  Therefore, if the Council wishes to approve the loan it should do so at its January 18, 2011 Council meeting or else emergency measures will be necessary in order to meet the loan deadline.
REASONABLENESS:
Proposed Ordinance 2010-0619 would authorize the Executive to enter into an agreement with the state Department of Ecology for loan financing for the Ballard Siphon project.  This would result in estimated savings to the County of $26.9 million.  Therefore, it appears to be a reasonable and prudent financial and business decision.
INVITED:

1. Christie True, Director, Department of Natural Resources and Parks (DNRP)

2. Pam Elardo, Interim Division Director, Wastewater Treatment Division, DNRP
3. Kathy Loland, Project Planning and Delivery Manager, WTD
4. Dwight Dively, Director, Office of Performance, Strategy and Budget
ATTACHMENTS:
1. Proposed Ordinance 2010-0619 with attachment

A. Washington State Water Pollution Control Revolving Fund Loan Agreement between the State of Washington Department of Ecology and King County DNRP—Wastewater Treatment Division
2. Transmittal Letter dated November 30, 2010 plus loan math attachment
3. Fiscal Note

1

